Resolution

WHEREAS, the Division of Housing and Community Development continues in its efforts to assist non-profit
organizations in community and economic development within the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Housing and Community Development has included funding in the
approved FY2010 General Fund Operating Budget in the amount of, and Five Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Four
Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and 00/100 (“$588,499.00”)

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis Division of Housing and Community Development desires to utilize these funds
to promote community development, community initiatives, and business/economic development activities; and

WHEREAS, such activities will take place throughout the city and be utilized by designated 501(c)3 organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mempbhis that the following 501(c)3
organizations will utilize funding in the FY2010 General Fund Operating Budget for the purpose of community
development, community initiatives, business/economic development activities:

GENERAL FUNDS OPERATING BUDGET PROPOSED AWARDS AMOUNT
ORGANIZATION

Neighborhood Christian Centers, Inc. $35,211
The Works, Inc. $10,000
Frayser Community Development Corp. $40,000
Kids In Technology, Inc. $60,000
South Memphis Alliance $25,000
Blues City Cultural Center, Inc. $50,000
Memphis Black Arts Alliance, Inc. $25,000
Cocaine & Alcohol Awareness Program, Inc. $50,000
New Chicago Community Dev. Center $50,000
Memphis Area Legal Services, Inc. : $20,000
Africa In April $20,000
Southeast Memphis Community Development Corporation $20,000
Southwest Tennessee Community College Foundation $100,000
Memphis Area Minority Contractors Association $15,000
Community Development Council $25,000
Lemoyne-Owen College CDC $15,000
Meritan, Inc. $10,000
Klondike Smokey City CDC $6,096
Memphis Urban League $6,096
Mid-South Minority Business Council $6,096
TOTAL GENERAL OPERATING BUDGET $588,499

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the funding for these activities will be revenues in the amount of Five
Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and 00/100 (“$588,499.00”) from FY 2010
General Funds Operating Budget, with each organization receiving their funding contingent upon the completion of
the municipal grant application guidelines set by the State of Tennessee.



